

United States Court of Appeals
for the
District of Columbia Circuit

No. 08-7008

Consolidated with 08-7009

HAIDAR MUHSIN SALEH et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TITAN CORPORATION. et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

ILHAM NASSIR IBRAHIM, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TITAN CORPORATION, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia in
Case Nos. 04-cv-1248 and 05-cv-1165 (Hon. James Robertson, Judge)*

JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
PUBLIC COPY—SEALED MATERIAL DELETED

SUSAN L. BURKE (D.C. Bar No. 414939)
WILLIAM T. O'NEIL (D.C. Bar No. 426107)
KATHERINE R. HAWKINS
BURKE O'NEIL LLC
4112 Station Street,
Philadelphia, PA 19127
(215) 487-6590

KATHERINE GALLAGHER
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012

SHEREEF HADI AKEEL
AKEEL & VALENTINE, P.C.
888 West Big Beaver Road
Troy, Michigan 48084-4736

Attorneys for Saleh Plaintiffs-Appellants

L. PALMER FORET (D.C. Bar No. 260356)
THE LAW FIRM OF
L. PALMER FORET, P.C.
1735 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C 20009
(202) 332-2404

CRAIG T. JONES
RODERICK E. EDMOND
EDMOND JONES LINDSAY, LLP
127 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 410
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 525-1080

*Attorneys for Ibrahim
Plaintiffs-Appellants*

October 31, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	vi
STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND GUIDELINES	vii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THERE ARE GENUINE DISPUTES OVER MATERIAL FACTS.	4
A. Plaintiffs and L-3 Employees Are Not “Alien Enemies”	4
B. The Factual Disputes Here Are Material	6
C. There Is a Material Dispute About Whether the Military Agreed To Modify L-3’s Contract.	9
II. THE BOYLE DOCTRINE SHOULD NOT BE APPLIED TO PROTECT L-3 FROM LIABILITY FOR TORTURE.	13
A. Holding L-3 Liable for Illicit Brutality Does Not “Fetter” Any Military Commander.	14
B. Holding L-3 Liable for Torturing Prisoners Serves the United States’ Interests.	16
C. The Combatant Activities Exception Does Not Apply.	19
D. The Military Opposes Extending the Boyle Framework to Service Contractors in Iraq.	23
III. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT STATES VALID FEDERAL COMMON LAW CLAIMS BROUGHT UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE.	24
CONCLUSION.....	29
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	7, 12
<i>Arias v. Dyncorp</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2007).....	27
<i>Bloomgarden v. Coyer</i> , 479 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	7
<i>*Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 29
<i>Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2003).....	25
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>CACI Premier Technology, Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 536 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	27
<i>Estate of Rodriguez v. Drummond Co. Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (N.D. Ala. 2003).....	25
<i>*Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	20, 21
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	20

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

<i>Ibrahim v. Titan Corp.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007).....	3, 12, 15, 16
<i>Ibrahim v. Titan</i> , 391 F. Supp 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2005).....	15
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	14
<i>Jama v. I.N.S.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 338 (D.N.J. 2004).....	25
<i>Johnson v Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	15
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 170 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1948).	19
<i>*Kadić v. Karadžić</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (1995).....	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>*Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992)	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. 170 (1804).....	16
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 2 Cranch 64 (1804)	22
<i>Pitt v. District of Columbia</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2008).....	13
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	25
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	7, 14
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	26
<i>Saperstein v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92778 (Dec. 22, 2006 S.D. Fla.).....	28

<i>Singh v. S. Asian Soc’y of the Georege Washington Univ.</i> , 2008 U.S. LEXIS 43760 (D.D.C. June 5, 2008).....	18
* <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	24, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Teneyck v. Omni Shoreham Hotel</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2003).....	13
<i>United States v. Calley</i> , 22 U.S.C.M.A. 534 (U.S.C.M.A. 1973)	16
<i>United States v. Ohlendorf</i> , IV Trials of War Criminals 1, 470-73, 483-86	16
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , Case No. 96- CIV 8386 2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002).....	27
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	7
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Construction Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940).....	17, 18

Statutes and Rules

10 U.S.C. §§881, 892, 893, 928 (2008).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	24, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1350 (note)	27
U.S. Army Regulation 715-9 §3-2(f).....	8
48 C.F.R. §§203.7000-203.7001 (2007).....	8

Other Authorities

Geneva Convention relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War,
Geneva, Aug. 12, 1949, Art. 23..... 19

Geneva Convention relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in
Time of War. Geneva, 12 Aug. 12, 1949..... 15, 19, 20

H.R. Rep. No. 367, 102d Cong., 2d Sess., at 4 (1991),
reprinted in 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 84, 86 28

U.S. Army Field Manual 3-100.21 8
